

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
Sitting as the Law Court

Law Court Docket Number: KEN-24-125

STATE OF MAINE

v.

AARON ENGROFF

On Appeal from a criminal conviction entered by the Unified Criminal Court
sitting in Kennebec County.

Brief for Appellee – The State of Maine

Maeghan Maloney
District Attorney
Bar Number: 8792
Prosecutorial District IV

Shannon Flaherty
Assistant District Attorney
Bar Number: 6188

Attorneys for the State
Office of the District Attorney
95 State Street
Augusta, Maine 04330

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Other Authorities iii

Statement of the Case 1

a. Procedural History 1

b. Statement of Facts 4

Issues Presented 7

Summary of Arguments 8

Argument 10

I. The trial court did not err in denying Defendant’s motion to dismiss based on speedy trial protections after properly weighing the necessary factors 10

a. The Defendant’s speedy trial rights were not violated pursuant to M.R.U. Crim P. 48(b)(1) 11

b. The Defendant’s speedy trial rights were not violated under both the Maine and Federal Constitutions 12

i. Length of delay 13

ii. Reasons for the delay 13

iii. Assertion of the right 16

iv. Prejudice 16

c. Under all relevant circumstances, the trial court properly denied the Defendant’s motion to dismiss 18

II. The trial court did not violate the Defendant’s right to confrontation by admitting the Victim’s statement pursuant to 16 M.R.S. § 358 because the Victim was confronted through cross-examination . . . 19

a. The Confrontation Clause is not absolute 19

b. Hearsay exceptions do not infringe the Confrontation Clause . . . 21

c.	<u>16 M.R.S. § 358 is consistent with similar laws throughout the nation</u>	24
III.	The trial court did not violate Defendant’s due process rights by admitting the Victim’s statement pursuant to 16 M.R.S. § 358	27
a.	<u>The Defendant was afforded the right to challenge admissibility of the Victim’s statement , through the framework of 16 M.R.S. § 358, thus protecting his right to due process</u>	28
b.	<u>Title 16 M.R.S. § 358 does not infringe the principles of ex post facto jurisprudence</u>	29
IV.	The trial court did not error by admitting the Victim’s statement pursuant to 16 M.R.S. § 358 because the statute simply established a new exception to hearsay, a procedural evidentiary rule that applies at the time the trial occurs	31
a.	<u>Justice Lipez correctly found the rules of evidence that existed at the time of trial are applicable</u>	31
V.	If this Court finds the trial court did err, the convictions should none the less be affirmed because any error was harmless	33
a.	<u>The trial court’s admissibility of the Victim’s statement is a nonstructural error</u>	34
b.	<u>This Court should conduct a general harmless error analysis</u> ..	35
c.	<u>The Defendant’s substantial rights were not infringed</u>	36
	Conclusion	38
	Certificate of Service	39

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) 34

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) 12

Carmell v. Texas, 529 U.S. 513 (2000) 32

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) 34

Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836 (1990) 19

Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) 34

United States v. Taylor, 487 U.S. 326 (1988) 16

Cases

Doe v. Lindahl, 2023 ME 28, 293 A.3d 439 10

Remick v. Martin, 2014 ME 120, 103 A.3d 552 10

State v. Adams, 2019 ME 132, 214 A.3d 496 19

State v. Beeler, 2022 ME 47, 281 A.3d 637 33

State v. Bennett, 2015 ME 46, 114 A.3d 994 28

State v. Cadman, 476 A.2d 1148 (Me. 1984) 13

State v. Drewry, 2008 ME 76, 946 A.2d 981 12

State v. Farley, 2024 ME 52, 319 A.3d 1080 28

State v. Hale, 157 Me. 361, 172 A.2d 631 (1961) 11

State v. Hofland, 2012 ME 129, 58 A.3d 1023 10

State v. Judkins, 2024 ME 45, 319 A.3d 443 34

State v. Kopelow, 126 Me. 384, 138 A. 625 (1927) 11

State v. Letalien, 2009 ME 130, 985 A.2d 4 29

State v. Lipscombe, 3 ME 70, 304 A.3d 275 28

<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 496 A.2d 623 (Me.1985)	12
<i>State v. O'Clair</i> , 292 A.2d 186 (Me. 1972)	11
<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147	34
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 2006 ME 76, 899 A.2d 806	34
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 2017 ME 108, 163 A.3d 127	27
<i>Winchester v. State</i> , 2023 ME 23, 291 A.3d 707	12

Maine Statutes

16 M.R.S. § 358	2
1 M.R.S. § 302	33

Maine Rules

M.R. Crim. P. 48	11
M.R. Crim. P. 52	34
M.R. Evid. 101	32
M.R. Evid. 401	28
M.R. Evid. 403	17
M.R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A)	31
M.R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(B)(i)-(ii)	31
M.R. Evid. 803(3)	31
M.R. Evid. 803(5)	21

State Rules and Statutes

Alabama

Ala. Code § 15-25-2, 15-25-31, 15-25-32	25
---	----

Alaska

Alaska Stat. § 12.45.046	26
AK R Rev. Rule 801(d)(3)	26

Arizona

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1416	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4253	26

Arkansas	
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-44-203	26
AR R REV Rule 803(25)	26
AR R REV Rule 804(b)(7)	26
California	
Cal. Penal Code § 1346; CAL EVID. § 1293	25
CA. EVID. § 1228; CAL EVID. § 1360	25
Colorado	
C.R.S.A. § 13-25-129	25
Connecticut	
Conn. Gen. § 54-861	25
Delaware	
11 Del. C. § 3511	26
11 Del. C. § 3513	26
Florida	
Fla. Stat. § 92-53	25
Georgia	
O.C.G.A. § 17-8-55	26
O.C.G.A. § 24-8-820	26
Guam	
19 GCA § 13312	26
Hawaii	
HRS chap. 626, HRS Rule 616	26
HRS §626-1, Rule 804(6)	26
Idaho	
Idaho Code § 19-3024	26
Illinois	
725 ILCS 5/106B-5	26
725 ILCS 5/115-10	26
Indiana	
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-37-4-6	26
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-34-13-2	26
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-34-13-4	26
Iowa	
Iowa Code § 915.38	26
Kansas	
Kan Stat. Ann. § 22-3434	26
KSA § 60-460(dd)	26
Kentucky	
KY. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 421.350	26

Louisiana	
LA. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:440.2	26
Maryland	
Md. Criminal Procedure Code Ann. § 11-303	26
Md. Criminal Procedure Code Ann. § 11-304(e)	26
Massachusetts	
M.G.L.A. 233 § 83	25
Michigan	
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 600.2163a	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 712A.17b	26
MI R REV MRE 803A	26
Minnesota	
Minn. Stat. § 611A.90	26
Minn. Stat. § 634-35	26
Mississippi	
Miss. R. Evid. 617	26
Miss. Code. § 99-43-10	26
Miss. R. Evid. 803(25)	26
Missouri	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 491-075	26
Montana	
§ 46-16-227, MCA	26
§ 16-16-228, MCA	26
§ 46-16-229, MCA	26
§ 46-16-22, MCA	26
Nebraska	
R.R.S. Neb. § 29-1926	26
Nevada	
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 174.227	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51-385	26
New Hampshire	
RSA § 517:13a	25
New Jersey	
N.J. Stat. § 2A:84A-32.4	26
NJ R. Evid. N.J.R.E. 803(27)	26
New Mexico	
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-9-1	26

New York	
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law. § 65.10	26
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law. § 65.20	26
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law. § 190.32	26
North Carolina	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1225.1	26
North Dakota	
N.D. Cent. Code § 31-04-04.1	26
N.D. R. Rev. Rule 803(24)	26
Ohio	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2945.481	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2945.49	26
OH. STAT. RV. Evid. R. Rule 807	26
Oklahoma	
10A Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-505	26
10A Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-506	26
12 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 2803.1	26
Oregon	
ORS § 44.547	26
O.R.S. § 40.460 Rule 803(24)	26
Pennsylvania	
42 PA. Cons. Stat. § 5985.1	26
Puerto Rico	
34A L.P.R.A. App. II, Rule 131.2	26
Rhode Island	
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-13.2	26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-68	26
South Carolina	
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-23-175	26
South Dakota	
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-12-9	26
SD ST § 19-19-806.1	26
Tennessee	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 24-7-117	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 24-7-123	26
TN R REV Rule 803(25)	26
Texas	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 38.071	25
Utah	
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-414	26

Virgin Islands	
V.I. Code Abb. Tit. 5, § 3519	26
Vermont	
V.R.E. Rule 804a	26
V.R.E. Rule 807	26
Virginia	
VA R S CT Rule 2:803(23)	26
VA R S CT Rule 2:803:1	26
Washington	
Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 9A.4.120	26
Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 9A.44.150	26
West Virginia	
W. Va. Code § 62-6B-3	26
W. Va. Code § 62-6B-4	26
Wisconsin	
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 967.04	26
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 908.08	26
Wyoming	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-11-408	26
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C.S. § 3509(b)	26
Constitutional Provisions	
Me. Const. art. I, § 6	10
Me. Const. art. I, § 6-A	27
Me. Const. art. I, § 11	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	29
U.S. Const. amend. VI	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	27
Other Authorities	24
Robert J. Peters, et al., <i>Child Statement and Forensic Interview Admissibility</i> , National Children’s Alliance (2022), Zero Abuse Project (search for “Child Statement and Forensic Interview Admissibility 2022”) (last visited Sep. 21, 2024)
